2101 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1991

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 171.29, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. A person whose license has been revoked under section 169.121 or 169.123 may not be issued another license at the end of the revocation period unless the person has complied with all applicable registration plate impoundment provisions of section sections 168.041 and 168.042.

Sec. 10. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1, 4, 6, and 7 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 30, 1991

Signed by the governor June 3, 1991, 4:24 p.m.

CHAPTER 302-S.F.No. 559

An act relating to agriculture; requiring the commissioner of revenue to make certain payments to the commissioner of agriculture for the purpose of promoting ethanol fuel use and providing information to ethanol producers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 41A.09, subdivision 3; 239.76, by adding a subdivision; and 296.02, subdivision 8.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 41A.09, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. **PAYMENTS FROM ACCOUNT.** The commissioner of revenue shall make cash payments from the account to producers of ethanol or wet alcohol located in the state. These payments shall apply only to ethanol or wet alcohol fermented in the state. The amount of the payment for each producer's annual production shall be as follows:

(a) For each gallon of ethanol produced:

(1) For the period beginning July 1, 1986, and ending June 30, 1987, 15 cents per gallon;

(2) For the period beginning July 1, 1987, and ending on or before June 30, 2000, 20 cents per gallon.

(b) For each gallon produced of wet alcohol during the period beginning July 1, 1989, and ending on or before June 30, 2000, a payment in cents per gallon calculated by the formula "alcohol purity in percent divided by five," and rounded to the nearest cent per gallon, but not less than 11 cents per gallon. The producer payment for wet alcohol under this section may be paid to either the

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

1 Contraction of the continue of the

original producer of wet alcohol or the secondary processor, at the option of the original producer, but not to both.

(c) The total payments from the account to all producers during the period beginning July 1, 1991 and ending June 30, 1993 may not exceed \$9,000,000. This amount may be paid in either fiscal year of the biennium. Total payments from the account to any producer in each fiscal year may not exceed \$3,000,000.

(d) The total payments from the fund account to all producers may not exceed \$200,000 during the period beginning July 1, 1986, and ending June 30, 1987, and may not exceed \$10,000,000 in any fiscal year during the period beginning July 1, 1987 1993, and ending June 30, 2000. Total payments from the account to any producer from the account in any fiscal year may not exceed \$3,000,000.

By the last day of October, January, April, and July, each producer shall file a claim for payment for production during the preceding three calendar months. The volume of production must be verified by a certified financial audit performed by an independent certified public accountant using generally accepted accounting procedures.

Payments shall be made November 15, February 15, May 15, and August 15.

The commissioner of revenue shall pay from the account \$100,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, and \$100,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 1993, to the commissioner of agriculture to promote ethanol fuel use. * (The preceding paragraph beginning "The commissioner" was vetoed by the governor.)

The commissioner of revenue shall pay from the account \$40,000, or as much thereof as the commissioner of agriculture determines is necessary, in the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, to the commissioner of agriculture for the purpose of producing and publishing, through the marketing division of the department and in consultation with the department of trade and economic development bureau of business licenses, the environmental permits control unit established under section 116C.25, the commissioner of the pollution control agency, the commissioner of public safety, and the Minnesota extension service, a document that (1) describes the steps necessary for planning, permitting, and constructing an ethanol plant in Minnesota; (2) suggests possible sources of economic support; and (3) provides such other information to potential ethanol producers as the commissioner of agriculture deems necessary. * (The preceding paragraph beginning "The commissioner" was vetoed by the governor.)

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 239.76, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 1a.</u> OXYGENATED GASOLINE REQUIRED. (a) After October 31, 1995, gasoline sold or offered for sale as fuel for a motor vehicle licensed in Minnesota or another jurisdiction in air quality nonattainment counties must have a minimum oxygen content of 2.7 percent.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1991 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

(b) After October 31, 1997, the requirement for oxygenated gasoline in paragraph (a) applies statewide.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 296.02, subdivision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. TAX REDUCTION FOR AGRICULTURAL ALCOHOL GASO-LINE SOLD IN BULK TO GOVERNMENT OR FOR SCHOOL TRANS-PORTATION. A distributor shall be allowed a credit of 80 cents for every gallon of fuel grade alcohol blended with gasoline to produce agricultural alcohol gasoline which is sold in bulk to the state, local units of government, or for use in the transportation of pupils to and from school-related events in school vehicles. This reduction is in lieu of the reductions provided in subdivision 7.

Presented to the governor May 30, 1991

Signed by the governor June 3, 1991, 10:05 p.m.

CHAPTER 303-S.F.No. 931

An act relating to waste management; prohibiting issuance and renewal of certain permit if plans are not developed and implemented; requiring the governor to submit a biennial policy report to the legislature on energy and the environment; designating a river area of concern; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 115A.03, subdivision 24a; 115A.956; 115A.96, subdivision 6; and 116.07, subdivisions 4j and 4k; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 116D and 116G; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 116D.07.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 115A.03, subdivision 24a, is amended to read:

Subd. 24a. **PROBLEM MATERIAL.** "Problem material" means a material that, when it is processed or disposed of with mixed municipal solid waste, contributes to one <u>or more</u> of the following results:

(1) the release of a hazardous substance, or pollutant or contaminant, as defined in section 115B.02, subdivisions 8, 13, and 15;

(2) pollution of water as defined in section 115.01, subdivision 5;

(3) air pollution as defined in section 116.06, subdivision 3; or

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

2103